

No. 09- — 09 - 158 AUG 4 - 2009

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States
William K. Fisher, Clerk

BILLY JOE MAGWOOD,
Petitioner,
v.
GRANTT CULLIVER,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

James A. Power Jr.
Marguerite Del Valle
POWER DEL VALLE LLP
233 West 72nd Street
New York, NY 10023

Thomas C. Goldstein
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081

Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Ave.
Bethesda, MD 20814

Blank Page

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Construction of What Constitutes a “Second or Successive” Habeas Petition Holding Warrants Review	11
A. The Holding is Erroneous.....	11
B. The Holding Creates a Circuit Split	14
C. The Holding Has Pernicious Consequences for the General Administration of Habeas Corpus	17
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Ineffective Assistance Holding Warrants Review.....	20
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX A, Opinion of the Eleventh Circuit.....	1a
APPENDIX B, Opinion of the District Court	23a
APPENDIX C, Order of Eleventh Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc.....	100a
APPENDIX D, Order of Circuit Court of Coffee County, Alabama Sentencing Petitioner to Death.....	102a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000).....	17
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	9
<i>Burton v. Stewart</i> , 549 U.S. 147 (2007).....	12, 13, 18
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	20
<i>Esposito v. United States</i> , 135 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Ex parte Kyzer</i> , 399 So.2d 330 (Ala. 1981).....	passim
<i>Ex parte Magwood</i> , 548 So.2d 516 (Ala. 1988)	8
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	12
<i>Femia v. United States</i> , 47 F.3d 519 (2d Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>G. & C. Merriam Co. v. Saalfield</i> , 241 U.S. 22 (1916)	12
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 171 F.3d 185 (4th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Jones v. Estelle</i> , 692 F.2d 380 (5th Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	21
<i>Magwood v. Jones</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (M.D. Ala. 2007)	4
<i>Magwood v. Smith</i> , 608 F. Supp. 218 (M.D. Ala. 1985)	5, 6, 7
<i>Magwood v. Smith</i> , 791 F.2d 1438, 1450 (11th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Magwood v. State</i> , 426 So. 2d 918 (Ala. Crim. App. 1982)	5, 6
<i>Magwood v. State</i> , 548 So.2d 512 (Ala. Crim. App. 1988)	8
<i>Magwood v. State</i> , 689 So.2d 959 (Ala. Crim. App. 1996)	8
<i>Munoz v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2003).....	15

<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	12, 13, 15
<i>Richmond v. Lewis</i> , 506 U.S. 40 (1992)	13, 15
<i>Richmond v. Lewis</i> , 948 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1992)	14, 15
<i>Richmond v. Ricketts</i> , 774 F.2d 957 (9th Cir. 1985)	14, 15
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963)	12
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	15
<i>United States v. Galtieri</i> , 128 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 1997).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Pedrazza</i> , 466 F.3d 932 (10th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Vasquez v. Parrott</i> , 318 F.3d 387 (2d Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art I, § 9, cl. 2	19
U.S. Const., amend. VI	1
U.S. Const., amend. XIV.....	1, 8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	i, 2, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(1).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2).....	18, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	2, 13, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h).....	15
Ala. Code § 13-11-2	21
Ala. Code § 13-11-2(a).....	4
Ala. Code § 13-11-2(a)(5)	5

Ala. Code § 13-11-4 5
Ala. Code § 13-11-2(a)..... 4
Ala. Code § 13-11-6..... passim
Ala. Code § 13A-5-45(f)..... 7
Ala. Code § 13A-5-49 7

Other Authorities

Liebman, James S. & Randy Hertz, Federal
Corpus Practice and Procedure
(5th ed. 2005)..... 11
11 Moore’s Federal Practice § 131.01 (2009) 12
